RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ESTES VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND AMENDMENTS

. .

The request of the Estes Valley Fire Protection District for approval to apply the 2018 International Fire Code and those standards, appendices, modifications and regulations shown on Exhibit "A" (collectively "Fire Code") within that area of the District located in unincorporated Larimer County, Colorado, has been filed with the Board of County Commissioners of Larimer County.

1. Section 32-1-1002(1)(d), C.R.S. 2007 provides that the board of any fire protection district has the power to adopt and enforce fire codes, as the board deems necessary, but no such code shall apply within the unincorporated portion of any county unless the governing body of such county adopts a resolution stating that such code or specific portions thereof shall be applicable within the fire protection district's boundaries.

2. The Estes Valley Fire Protection District adopted the 2018 International Fire Code on February 27, 2019.

3. The Estes Valley Fire Protection District has proposed that the Fire Code be approved by Larimer County for application within that area of the District located in unincorporated Larimer County. Larimer County will have no responsibility for enforcement of the Fire Code.

4. Allowing the Fire Code to be applied within that area of the District located in unincorporated Larimer County will benefit and promote the safety and welfare of the citizens of Larimer County.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has made its findings upon the request of the Estes Valley Fire Protection District for approval to apply the 2018 International Fire Code and those standards, appendices, modifications and regulations shown on Exhibit "A" within that area of the District located in unincorporated Larimer County, Colorado, which findings precede this Resolution and by reference are incorporated herein and made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has carefully considered the request and has given the same such weight as it in its discretion deems proper, and is now fully advised in the premises. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the request of the Estes Valley Fire Protection District for approval to apply the 2018 International Fire Code and those standards, appendices, modifications and regulations shown on Exhibit "A" (collectively "Fire Code") within that area of the District located in unincorporated Larimer County, Colorado, be and the same is hereby granted subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Said Fire Code shall be effective only within that area of the Estes Valley Fire Protection District located in unincorporated Larimer County.
- 2. Approval of the Fire Code shall be effective on the date of this Resolution.
- 3. Larimer County will have no responsibility for enforcement of the Fire Code.

Dated and Effective this _____ day of ______ , 2019. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LARIMER COUNTY, COLORADO Gr By: Chair ATTEST: Deputy Clerk to the Board CRA COLORAD COLORAV 42219 Date: Approved as to form: County